

RESOLUTION NO. 27 – 2023

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A LOCAL LAW TO AMEND SECTIONS 13-2-2, 13-2-2.1 AND REPEALING SECTIONS 13-2-2.2 IN IT'S ENTIRETY OF THE TOWN OF NEWFANE ZONING ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Newfane has carefully considered the proposed amendments of the to the above Sections of the Newfane Zoning Ordinance, and the proposed repeal of Section 13-2-2.2 of the Newfane Zoning Ordinance, has held, pursuant to law, a public hearing regarding same, has received an approval on June 20, 2023 of this proposed Local Law by the Niagara County Planning Board, which Local Law is attached hereto and made a part hereof, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Town Board of the Town of Newfane pass this Local Law concerning the proposed amendments of the to the above Sections of the Newfane Zoning Ordinance, and the proposed repeal of Section 13-2-2.2 of the Newfane Zoning Ordinance

John Syracuse, Supervisor
Laura Rutland, Councilwoman
Sue Neidlinger, Councilwoman

Richard Coleman, Councilman

Troy Barnes, Councilman

DATED: June 28, 2023

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NIAGARA TOWN OF NEWFANE

SEAL

Mildred Kramp, RMC, CMC Town Clerk Town of Newfane